

No. 19-2690

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

Little Rock Family Planning Services, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Leslie Rutledge, in her official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of Arkansas, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of
Arkansas, No. 4:19-cv-00449-KGB, The Honorable Kristine G. Baker

Brief of *Amici Curiae* State of Missouri and 16 Other States
Supporting Defendants-Appellants and Reversal

Eric S. Schmitt
Attorney General

D. John Sauer, MO Bar No. 58721
Solicitor General

Julie Marie Blake, MO Bar No. 69643
Deputy Solicitor General

P.O. Box 899

Jefferson City, MO 65102

Tel: (573) 751-8870

Fax: (573) 751-0774

E-mail: John.Sauer@ago.mo.gov

Counsel for Amici States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI* STATES 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. Neither *Casey* nor any other case forecloses a state from prohibiting abortions targeted at children with Down Syndrome..... 6

A. No Supreme Court precedent governs Down Syndrome abortions 7

B. No Eighth Circuit precedent governs Down Syndrome abortions 18

II. States have a compelling interest in prohibiting eugenic abortion because of the horrific history of medicalized discrimination suffered by Down Syndrome individuals 19

CONCLUSION 35

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL 36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND OF SERVICE 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	17
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	17
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Indiana and Kentucky, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019).....	9, 11, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 32, 33
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	11
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927).....	31, 32
<i>Comprehensive Health of Planned Parenthood Great Plains v. Hawley</i> , 903 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Edwards v. Beck</i> , 786 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	7, 13, 14, 16, 17, 29, 33
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	18
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	17
<i>Karlin v. Foust</i> , 188 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949).....	17

<i>Little Rock Family Planning Servs. v. Rutledge</i> , No. 4:19-CV-00449-KGB, 2019 WL 3323731 (E.D. Ark. July 23, 2019)	35
<i>Little Rock Family Planning Servs. v. Rutledge</i> , No. 4:19-CV-00449-KGB, 2019 WL 3679623 (E.D. Ark. Aug. 6, 2019)	7, 8, 16, 31
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	33
<i>MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Stenehjem</i> , 795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015).....	19, 20
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky, Inc. v. Comm’r of Indiana State Dep’t of Health</i> , (PPINK), 888 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2018).....	10, 18, 27, 28, 30, 32, 34
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky, Inc. v. Comm’r of Indiana State Dep’t of Health</i> , (PPINK), 917 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 18, 19, 34
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. Himes</i> , 940 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2019).....	14, 15, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. L. A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	10
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	31

<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2292 (2016).....	15
--	----

Statutes

29 U.S.C. Section 794	18
42 U.S.C. Section 2000ff-5.....	18
42 U.S.C. Section 12132	18
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. Section 13-3603.02.....	3
Ark. Code Ann. Sections 20-16-1904, 20-16-2001	3
Ind. Code Section 16-34-4	3
Kan. Stat. Ann. Section 65-6726.....	3
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. Section 311.731	3
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. Section 40:1061.1.2.....	3
Mo. Rev. Stat. Section 188.038.2	2, 3
N.C. Gen. Stat. Section 90-21.121.....	3
N.D. Cent. Code Section 14-02.1-04.1	3
Ohio Rev. Code Section 2919.10.....	3
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, Section 1-731.2.....	3
S.D. Codified Laws Section 34-23A-64	3

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a).....	4
----------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Respondents, <i>Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833, 1992 WL 12006423.....	9
